Processing, Morphology, and Water Uptake of Nafion/Ex situ Stöber
Silica Nanocomposite Membranes As a Function of Particle Size
Beatrice Muriithi† and Douglas A. Loy*,†,‡
†Department of Materials Science and Engineering and ‡Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry, The University of Arizona,
Tucson, Arizona 85721, United States
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Because of the bicontinuous phase structure of
Nafion with small hydrophilic channels, formation of

×
W W
W
%loss 1001 2
1 (2)
Where W1 is the weight of the dry membranes before stirring and W2
is the weight of the membranes after stirring.
Table 2. Nafion/Stöber Silica (NSS) Particle Nanocomposite
Membranes
particle
size (nm)
nanocomposite membranes
with silica particles
nanocomposite membranes with
thiol-terminated particles
20 NSS-20 NSST-20
40 NSS-40 NSST-40
68 NSS-70 NSST-70
90 NSS-90 NSST-90
100 NSS-100 NSST-100
136 NSS-136 NSST-136
Table 3. Nafion/Stöber Silica Particle Nanocomposite
Membranes, the PNSS (Preconcentrated Nafion Stöber
Silica) Series
particle
size (nm)
nanocomposites membranes
with silanol-terminated particles
nanocomposite membranes
with thiol-modified particles
20 PNSS-20 PNSST-20
40 PNSS-40 PNSST-40
60 PNSS-60 PNSST-60
100 PNSS-100 PNSST-100
136 PNSS-136 PNSST-136
ACS Applied Materials & Interfaces Research Article
dx.doi.org/10.1021/am301931e | ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces 2012, 4, 6766−67736768
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Our basic objective was to prepare silica nanoparticle (5 wt